

No. 15-1194

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION FOR THE TREATMENT OF SEXUAL
ABUSERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RATIONAL
SEXUAL OFFENSE LAWS AND NORTH CAROLINA RSOL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

John J. Korzen
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appellate Advocacy Clinic
Post Office Box 7206
Reynolda Station
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page: |
|---|--------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. REGULATIONS SEEKING TO PREVENT SEXUAL OFFENSES SHOULD BE BASED ON THE EMPIRICAL REALITIES OF SEXUAL OFFENDING | 5 |
| A. Registrants are not a homogenous group of “sex offenders” and should not be regulated as such..... | 7 |
| B. Individualized risk assessments and tailored legislation recognize the realities of sex offending..... | 12 |
| C. Individualized policies and targeted legislation increase public safety and maximize the use of public resources | 15 |
| II. FORBIDDING ALL REGISTRANTS FROM ACCESSING SOCIAL MEDIA DEMONSTRATES AN OVERBROAD AND INEFFECTIVE APPROACH TO PREVENTING SEXUAL OFFENSES | 17 |
| A. The statute’s overbreadth stems from legislating with misconceptions rather than evidence | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. The statute's overbreadth has damaging collateral consequences and impedes registrants' success at reintegrating into society | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) | 20 |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) | 5 |
| <i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) | 17 |
| <i>Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003) | 1 |
| <i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , No. 16-1596, 2016 WL 6994223 (4th Cir. Nov. 30, 2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Doe v. Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 41 N.E.3d 1058 (Mass. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) | 8 |
| <i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) | 5 |
| <i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) | 12 |
| <i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002) | 1 |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) | 1, 15 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) | 15 |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) | 12 |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) | 7, 9 |
| <i>State v. Packingham</i> , 748 S.E.2d 146 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013), 2013 WL 1232022 | 20-21 |
| <i>State v. Pell</i> , 712 S.E.2d 189 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 19 |
| <i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) | 12, 15 |
| Statutes: | |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202(l) | 14 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5 | 3, 5 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.5 | 2 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6(6) | 14 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18 | 3 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18(a)(2) | 19 |
| Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 508.1861(a) (West 2016) ... | 14 |
| Constitutional Provision: | |
| U.S. Const. amend I | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authorities:

- Andrew J. Harris & Kelly M. Socia,
*What's in a Name? Evaluating the
 Effects of the "Sex Offender" Label on
 Public Opinions and Beliefs,*
 28 *Sexual Abuse* 660 (2016)..... 7
- Andrew J.R. Harris & R. Karl Hanson,
Sex Offender Recidivism: A Simple Question
 8 (2004), <https://goo.gl/nMoErU>..... 11
- Anthony R. Beech, *et al.*,
*The Internet and Child Sexual Offending:
 A Criminological Review,*
 13 *Aggression & Violent Behav.* 216 (2008)..... 13
- Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice,
*Sexual Assault of Young Children as
 Reported to Law Enforcement:
 Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics*
 10 (2000), <https://goo.gl/o5xnv9> 18
- Cal. Sex Offender Mgmt. Bd.,
*Recidivism of Paroled Sex Offenders –
 A Five (5) Year Study*
 1 (2008), <https://goo.gl/esBX7G>..... 10
- Cal. Sex Offender Mgmt. Bd.,
*Recidivism of Paroled Sex Offenders –
 A Ten (10) Year Study*
 1 (2008), <https://goo.gl/UwnD10>..... 10
- Center for Sex Offender Management,
*Twenty Strategies for Advancing Sex Offender
 Management in Your Jurisdiction*
 8 (2008) <https://goo.gl/gg9iB7>..... 14

- Christopher Lobanov-Rostovsky & Andrew J. Harris, *Reconciling Sexual Offender Management Policy, Research, and Practice*, in *Sexual Offending* 843 (Amy Phenix & Harry M. Hoberman eds., 2016) 7, 13, 16
- Christopher Lobanov-Rostovsky, Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking (SMART), U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Adult Sex Offender Management* 1 (2015), <https://goo.gl/Bm4Pca> 6
- Citizens Alliance on Prisons & Public Safety, *Denying Parole at First Eligibility: How Much Public Safety Does It Actually Buy? A Study of Prisoner Release and Recidivism in Michigan* 21 (2009), <https://goo.gl/ZRdEOM>..... 10
- Corey Rayburn Yung, *The Emerging Criminal War on Sex Offenders*, 45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 435 (2010) 8
- Criminal Justice & Policy Planning Div., State of Conn., *Recidivism Among Sex Offenders in Connecticut* 4 (2012), <https://goo.gl/ZUcj0T> 10
- Gwenda M. Willis, Jill S. Levenson & Tony Ward, *Desistance and Attitudes Towards Sex Offenders: Facilitation or Hindrance?*, 25 J. Fam. Violence 545 (2010) 7, 20
- Indiana Dep't of Corr., *Recidivism Rates Compared: 2005 – 2007*, 21–22 (2009), <https://goo.gl/l7NwK7>..... 10

- Janis Wolak, David Finkelhor, Kimberly J. Mitchell, & Michele L. Ybarra, *Online “Predators” and Their Victims: Myths, Realities, and Implications for Prevention and Treatment*, 63 *Am. Psychologist* 111 (2008) 18
- Jill S. Levenson, *An Evidence-Based Perspective on Sexual Offender Registration and Residential Restrictions*, in *Sexual Offending* 861 (Amy Phenix & Harry M. Hoberman eds., 2016) 16
- Joan Tabachnick & Alisa Klein, Association for Treatment of Sexual Abusers, *A Reasoned Approach: Reshaping Sex Offender Policy to Prevent Child Sexual Abuse* 26 (2011), <https://www.atsa.com/pdfs/Policy/AReasonedApproach.pdf> 20
- Lynn A. McFarland & Robert E. Ployhart, *Social Media: A Contextual Framework to Guide Research and Practice*, 100 *J. Applied Psychol.* 1653 (2015) 20
- Michael Seto, Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking (SMART), U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Internet-Facilitated Sexual Offending* 4 (2015), <https://goo.gl/kFLiXM> 12
- Minn. Dep’t of Corr., *Sex Offender Recidivism in Minnesota* 21 (2007), <https://goo.gl/cXqYDR> 10

- N.C. Dep't of Justice,
*The North Carolina Sex Offender &
 Public Protection Registration Programs*
 25–30 (2014), <https://goo.gl/DMpIrB> 8
- Nicole Colombino, *et al.*, *Preventing Sexual
 Violence: Can Examination of Offense
 Location Inform Sex Crime Policy?*,
 34 Int'l J. L. & Psychiatry 160 (2011)..... 18
- Office of Sex Offender Sentencing,
 Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and
 Tracking (SMART), U.S. Dep't of Justice,
*Sex Offender Management Assessment and
 Planning Initiative*
 xiii (2014), <https://goo.gl/LmYQOp> *passim*
- Pamela M. Yates,
*Treatment of Sexual Offenders: Research,
 Best Practices, and Emerging Models*,
 8 Int'l J. Behavioral Consultation &
 Therapy 89 (2013) 16
- Patrick A. Langan, *et al.*,
 Bureau of Justice Statistics,
 Dep't of Justice, *Recidivism of
 Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994*
 (2003), <https://goo.gl/nLe1BA>..... 9, 10
- Paul H. Robinson, *et al.*,
The Disutility of Injustice,
 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1940 (2010) 17
- Roger Przybylski, Office of Sex Offender
 Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending,
 Registering, and Tracking (SMART),
 U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Recidivism of
 Adult Sexual Offenders*
 1–2 (2015), <https://goo.gl/bJ3nx2> 8

State of New York, Dep't of Corr. & Cmty.
Supervision, *2010 Inmate Releases:
Three Year Post Release Follow-Up*
46–47 (2014), <https://goo.gl/cC9EIQ> 10

Wash. State Inst. for Pub. Policy,
*Sex Offender Sentencing in
Washington State: Recidivism Rates*
2 (2005), <https://goo.gl/LRLQGi> 10
